

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

DEBRA H.,

Petitioner-Respondent,

-against-

JANICE R.,

Respondent-Appellant.

Motion for Leave to Appeal from the Supreme Court, Appellate Division
First Department

PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION LESBIAN, GAY,
BISEXUAL and TRANSGENDER
PROJECT

Matthew Faiella
Arthur Eisenberg
Galen Sherwin
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300
(212) 607-3318 - facsimile

Rose Saxe
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
(212) 549-2650 - facsimile

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STANDARD FOR GRANTING MOTION 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF PROFOUND
 IMPORTANCE TO THE MANY FAMILIES IN THIS STATE
 HEADED BY LESBIAN AND GAY COUPLES..... 5

 II. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE
 COURT OF APPEALS TO AVOID CONFUSION IN THE
 LOWER COURTS BY ESTABLISHING WHEN TO APPLY
 EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES IN RECOGNITION OF THE
 COMPELLING CLAIMS OF *DE FACTO* PARENTS AND THE
 BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD..... 7

 III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE
 COURT OF APPEALS TO LEAD NEW YORK’S LAW IN THE
 SAME DIRECTION FOLLOWED BY OTHER STATES’
 APPELLATE COURTS AND ENCOURAGED BY LEGAL
 SCHOLARS..... 8

 IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A NOVEL ISSUE REGARDING THE
 EXTENT TO WHICH A VERMONT CIVIL UNION IMPACTS
 PARENTAL RIGHTS IN NEW YORK STATE. 12

CONCLUSION 13

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 754, 20 A.D.3d 333 (1st Dep't 2005)	8
<i>Barnae v. Barnae</i> , 943 P.2d 1036 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997)	9
<i>Beth R. v. Donna M.</i> , 853 N.Y.S.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008)	7
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004)	9
<i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> , 877 N.Y.S.2d 259, 61 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep't 2009)	5, 9
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass.)	9
<i>In re Clifford K.</i> , 619 S.E.2d 138 (W.Va. 2005)	9
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995)	8, 9
<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005)	9
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)	9, 11
<i>In the Interest of E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Jean Maby H v. Joseph H.</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 677, 246 A.D.2d 282 (2d Dep't 1998)	7
<i>Laspina-Williams v. Laspina-Williams</i> , 742 A.2d 840 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1999)	9
<i>Mason v. Dwinnell</i> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<i>Matter of Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 651, 569 N.Y.S.2d 586 (1991)	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Matter of Charles v. Charles</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 572, 296 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep't 2002)	7
<i>Matter of Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320, 820 N.Y.S.2d 199 (2006)	2, 7
<i>Middleton v. Johnson</i> , 633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006)	12
<i>Riepe v. Riepe</i> , 91 P.3d 312 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Robinson v. Ford-Robinson</i> , 196 S.W. 3d 503 (Ark. Ct. App. 2004)	9

<i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).....	9
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007)	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	5
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001)	9
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)	9

STATUTES

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 70	1, 2, 5, 15
-------------------------------	-------------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4)	4, 5
------------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam P. Romero, <i>et al.</i> , Williams Institute, <i>Census Snapshot: New York</i> (Apr. 2008), http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/NewYorkCensusSnapshot.pdf	6
ALI, Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution, § 2.03 (1)(b)(iii) (2002).....	10
Gilbert A. Holmes, <i>The Tie That Binds: The Constitutional Right of Children to Maintain Relationships with Parent-Like Individuals</i> , 53 Md. L. Rev. 358 (1994)	10
Stuart M. Cohen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The New York Court of Appeals Civil Jurisdiction and Practice Outline</i> , http://www.nycourts.gov/ctapps/forms/civilpractice_05.htm (Sep. 2007)	4, 11
Suzanne B. Goldberg, <i>Family Law Cases as Law Reform Litigation: Unrecognized Parents & the Story of Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 307 (2008).....	6, 10
